
**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 15-1127

**EARTHREPORTS, INC., *ET AL.*,
*Petitioners,***

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
*Respondent.***

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**RESPONDENT'S OPPOSITION TO
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING REVIEW**

**DAVID L. MORENOFF
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**KARIN L. LARSON
LISA B. LUFTIG
ATTORNEYS**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

JUNE 10, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Alleged Harm Is Not Certain, Substantial, Or Irreparable.....	7
II. EarthReports Fails To Show A Likelihood Of Success On The Merits.....	10
A. FERC’s Finding Of No Significant Impacts Complies With NEPA And Is Fully Supported By The Record	10
B. FERC’s Indirect Impacts Analysis Satisfies NEPA.....	12
C. FERC Fully Identified Ballast Water Impacts	16
III. A Stay Will Substantially Injure Other Parties	19
IV. The Public Interest Does Not Favor A Stay	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>3883 Conn. LLC v. D.C.</i> , 336 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	16
<i>Coal. for Responsible Growth & Res. Conservation v. FERC</i> , 485 Fed. Appx. 472 (2d Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Coal. for Responsible Growth & Res. Conservation v. FERC</i> , No. 12-566 (2d Cir. Feb. 28, 2012)	6
<i>Comm. of 100 on the Fed. City v. Foxx</i> , 2015 WL 1567902 (D.D.C. Apr. 7, 2015).....	9
<i>Cuomo v. NRC</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , No. 13-1015 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 6 2013).....	6
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , No. 15-1052 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 19, 2015).....	6
<i>Fund for Animals v. Kempthorne</i> , 538 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2008)	14
<i>In re Minisink Residents for Env't'l Pres. and Safety</i> , No. 12-1390 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 11, 2012).....	6
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	12
<i>Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES	PAGE
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	10
<i>Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Minisink Residents for Env't'l Pres. and Safety v. FERC</i> , No. 12-1481 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 5, 2013).....	6
<i>Minisink Residents for Env't'l Pres. and Safety v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	5
<i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Comty., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Nat'l Comm. for the New River v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>N. Plains Res. Council v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>N.Y. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 550 F.2d 745 (2d Cir. 1977)	10
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Nat'l Hwy. Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 848 F.2d 256 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 760 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	5, 9
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES	PAGE
<i>Safari Club Intl. v. Jewell</i> , 47 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2014).....	9
<i>Scientists' Inst. for Pub. Info., Inc. v. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	14, 16
<i>Summit Lake Paiute Indian Tribe and Defenders of Wildlife v. FERC</i> , Nos. 10-1389 & 10-1407 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 28, 2011 & Feb. 22, 2011).....	6
<i>Tri County Indus. v. D.C.</i> , 104 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Va. Petroleum Jobbers Ass'n v. FPC</i> , 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	19
<i>Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm'n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	5
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	6
<i>Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	7
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Constitution Pipeline Co., LLC</i> , 149 FERC ¶ 61,199 (2014).....	14
<i>Dominion Cove Point LNG, LP</i> , 148 FERC ¶ 61,244 (2014).....	4, 5, 7, 11-13, 15, 17-19
<i>Dominion Cove Point LNG, LP</i> , 151 FERC ¶ 61,095 (2015).....	4, 12, 13, 15-18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:	PAGE
National Environmental Policy Act	
42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)	10
Natural Gas Act	
15 U.S.C. § 717b.....	5
REGULATION:	
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b).....	12
